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DANA F. COLE & COMPANY, LLP 

The Honorable Mayor and 
Members of the City Council 

City of Raymore, Missouri 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Raymore, Missouri, 
as of and for the year ended October 31, 2009, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial state
ments as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the City's man
agement. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evalu
ating the overall general-purpose financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a 
reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respec
tive financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Raymore, Missouri as of October 31,2009, and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable thereof, for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 4 through 12 
and 49 through 56 are not required parts of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information 
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied 
certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the method of 
measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, we did not audit the 
information and express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City's basic financial statements. The other supplemental information on pages 57 through 58 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not required to be a part of the basic financial state
ments. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit ofthe basic fi
nancial statement and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic finan
cial statements taken as a whole. 

Overland Park, Kansas 
April 7,2010 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

Government-Wide Financial Statements (Continued) 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government's net assets changed during 
the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 
uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave). 

The government-wide financial statements distinguish functions ofthe City of Raymore, Missouri that are 
principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other func
tions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges 
(business-type activities). The governmental activities of the City of Raymore, Missouri include general 
government, public safety (police), public works, community development, economic development, and 
parks and recreation, among other departments. Business-type activities of the City of Raymore, Missouri 
include water and sewer operations. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found beginning on page 13 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City of Raymore, Missouri, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal re
quirements. All of the funds ofthe City of Raymore, Missouri can be divided into three categories: gov
ernmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental Funds 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as the govern
mental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide 
financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows 
of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal 
year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial state
ments, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information 
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers 
may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing decisions. Both the 
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental 
funds and governmental activities. 
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CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Proprietary Funds (Continued) 

statements, and is the primary operational fund associated with this group. The City of Raymore, Mis
souri uses the Enterprise Fund to account for its water and sewer operations. 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, 
only in more detail. 

The basic Proprietary Fund financial statements can be found beginning on page 22 of this report. 

Fiduciary Funds 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government. 
Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statement because the resources of 
those funds are not available to support the City of Raymore, Missouri's own programs. The accounting 
used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds and the funds are primarily repre
sented by accounts which are held in escrow for development or development conditions. 

The basic Fiduciary Fund financial statement can be found on page 26 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found 
beginning on page 27 ofthis report. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of government's financial position. 
In the case of the City of Raymore, Missouri, assets exceeded liabilities by $87,203,989 at the close of the 
fiscal year. 

The largest portion of the City of Raymore, Missouri's net assets, 77 .4%, reflects its investment in capital 
assets (land, buildings, machinery, equipment, infrastructure), less any related debt used to acquire those 
assets that is still outstanding. The City of Raymore, Missouri uses these capital assets to provide services 
to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City of Raymore, 
Missouri's investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 
needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be 
used to liquidate these liabilities. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (Continued) 
 

City of Raymore, Missouri 
Statement of Net Assets 
(in thousands of dollars) 

 
 
 Governmental Business-Type 
  Activities   Activities   Total  
 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 

ASSETS 
 Current and other assets 15,334 25,531 9,838 10,239 25,172 35,770 
 Capital assets 57,721 51,089 37,205 39,528   94,926   90,617 
   Total assets 73,055 76,620 47,043 49,767 120,098 126,387 

 
LIABILITIES 
 Long-term liabilities outstanding 27,898 33,008 2,629 3,029 30,527 36,037 
 Other liabilities   1,530   2,128      837      923     2,367     3,051 
   Total liabilities 29,428 35,136   3,466   3,952   32,894   39,088 

 
NET ASSETS 
 Invested in capital assets, 
  net of related debt 30,259 18,495 37,205 36,547 67,464 55,042 
 Restricted 8,543 18,293 1,090 1,949 9,633 20,242 
 Unrestricted   4,825   4,696   5,282   7,319   10,107   12,015 
   Total net assets 43,627 41,484 43,577 45,815   87,204   87,299 

 
Additionally, a portion of the City of Raymore, Missouri's net assets (20% in all funds combined) 
represents resources that are subject to restrictions.  The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets may 
be used to meet the government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.  It should be noted that, in 
the operational funds General, Park and Enterprise, the City voluntarily "restricts" 20% of the budgeted 
operational expenditures to assure ongoing operations. 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Raymore, Missouri is able to report positive balances in 
all three categories of net assets, both for the government as a whole, as well as for its separate 
governmental and business-type activities.  The same situation held true for the prior fiscal year. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT'S FUNDS (Continued) 

Governmental Funds 

The focus of the City of Raymore, Missouri's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City 
of Raymore, Missouri's financing requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a 
useful measure of a government's net resources available for spending at the end of a fiscal year. 

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City of Raymore, Missouri's governmental funds reported 
combined ending balances of$14,116,762. As stated earlier, the decrease is primarily attributable to the 
payment of debt principal and capital outlay. $5,464,837 (39%) ofthe total fund balances represents un
reserved or unrestricted fund balance, which is available for spending at the government's discretion. 
This is an increase of $68,745 over the previous fiscal year. The remaining fund balance is reserved or 
restricted to indicate that it is not available for new spending because it is either already committed or 
held for contingency. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City of Raymore, Missouri. At the end of the current 
fiscal year, unreserved, undesignated fund balance of the General Fund represented 97% the entire 
$3,948,817 General Fund balance. As a measure of the General Fund's liquidity, it may be useful to com
pare the total fund balance to total fund expenditures. Total fund balance represents 55% of the total Gen
eral Fund expenditures $7,] 64,951. 

The total fund balance in the City of Raymore, Missouri's General Fund increased $920,667 compared to 
the previous fiscal year. The key factor associated with this increase was decreased departmental spending. 

The Debt Service Fund has a total fund balance of$I,069,676, of which the entire balance is reserved for 
the payment of debt service. The net decrease in fund balance during the current fiscal year in the Debt Ser
vice Fund was $3,816,714. The government's debt service levy on property for the fiscal year was 0.7] 70. 

Proprietary Fund 

The City of Raymore, Missouri's proprietary fund provides the same type of information found in the gov
ernment-wide financial statements, but in more detail. The City of Raymore, Missouri utilized five differ
ent proprietary funds. Ofthese, the primary operating fund is the Enterprise Fund. 

Unrestricted net assets in this Proprietary Fund at the end of the year amounted to $5,282,292. This is down 
from the previous year's amount of $7,3] 8,612. Total net assets in this fund decreased by $1,937,812. 
Other factors concerning the finances of this fund have already been addressed in the discussion of the City 
of Raymore, Missouri's business-type activities. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION (Continued) 

Long-Term Debt (Continued) 

General obligation bonds 
Revenue bonds 
Notes payable 
Special obligation bonds 
Capital appreciation bonds 
Certificates of Participation 
Leasehold bonds 

Total 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

City of Raymore, Missouri 
Outstanding Debt 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities 

2009 2008 2009 2008 

21,290 26,107 
2,575 2,980 

276 471 
3,820 3,995 

436 513 
1,640 

2,020 

21~2 33,106 ,&575 2,980 

Total 
2009 2008 

21,290 26,107 
2,575 2,980 

276 471 
3,820 3,995 

436 513 
1,640 

2,020 
~Qll JJi±QlLQ 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Raymore, Missouri's finances. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial in
formation should be addressed to the Office of the Finance Director, 100 Municipal Circle, Raymore, Mis
souri 64083. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

OCTOBER 31, 2009 

Primar):, Government 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Taxes receivable 
Accounts receivable, net 
r nterest receivab Ie 
Prepaid expenses 
Inventory 
Restricted cash 
Restricted investments 
Bond issuance cost - net of amortization 
Capital assets 

Land 
Construction in progress 
Other capital assets, net of 

accumulated depreciation 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses 
Meter deposits 
Accrued bond interest 
Long-term liabilities 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 
Infrastructure/capital projects 

Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities 

6,193,179 6,232,834 
992,375 1,161,965 

1,194,923 
95,583 890,325 

8,442 7,624 
81,614 22,692 
57,017 37,050 

665,796 106,687 
5,686,110 1,316,383 

359,647 62,744 

3,030,480 337,399 
4,269,438 163,630 

50,420,661 36,703,833 

73,055,265 47,043,166 

765,482 453,072 
92,795 10,079 

323,505 
672,294 50,458 

1,520,999 474,231 
26,376,706 2,154,821 

29,428,276 3,466,166 

30,259,016 37,204,862 

1,069,676 1,089,846 
7,472,995 
4,825,302 5,282,292 

43,626,989 43,577,000 

Total 

12,426,013 
2,154,340 
1,194,923 

985,908 
16,066 

104,306 
94,067 

772,483 
7,002,493 

422,391 

3,367,879 
4,433,068 

87,124,494 

120,098,431 

1,218,554 
102,874 
323,505 
722,752 

1,995,230 
28,531,527 

32,894,442 

67,463,878 

2,159,522 
7,472,995 

10,107,594 

87,203,989 



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

A
Y

M
O

R
E

, 
M

IS
S

O
U

R
I 

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

 
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 3

1
,2

0
0

9
 

P
ro

gr
am

 R
ev

en
ue

s 

O
pe

ra
ti

ng
 

C
ap

it
al

 
N

et
 (

E
xp

en
se

) 
R

ev
en

ue
 a

nd
 

C
ha

rg
es

 
G

ra
nt

s 
G

ra
nt

s 
C

ha
ng

es
 i

n 
N

et
 A

ss
et

s 

fo
r 

an
d 

an
d 

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l 
B

us
in

es
s-

T
yp

e 
E

xp
en

se
s 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 
C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 
A

ct
iv

it
ie

s 
A

ct
iv

it
ie

s 
T

ot
al

 

F
un

ct
io

ns
/p

ro
gr

am
s 

P
ri

m
ar

y 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t 
G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l 

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
 

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n 

65
0,

89
2 

26
6,

08
4 

30
3,

37
2 

(8
1,

43
6)

 
(8

1,
43

6)
 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

22
6,

61
3 

(2
26

,6
13

) 
(2

26
,6

13
) 

E
co

no
m

ic
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t 

19
6,

64
8 

(1
96

,6
48

) 
(1

96
,6

48
) 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
57

3,
33

7 
52

4,
37

2 
(4

8,
96

5)
 

(4
8,

96
5)

 
E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 

37
1,

44
9 

(3
71

,4
49

) 
(3

71
,4

49
) 

..,. 
S

tr
ee

ts
 a

nd
 R

oa
ds

 
69

5,
18

9 
(6

95
,1

89
) 

(6
95

,1
89

) 
B

ui
ld

in
g 

an
d 

G
ro

un
ds

 
31

1,
01

6 
(3

11
,0

16
) 

(3
11

,0
16

) 
S

to
rm

w
at

er
 

20
7,

38
7 

(2
07

,3
87

) 
(2

07
,3

87
) 

M
un

ic
ip

al
 C

ou
rt

 
13

7,
54

1 
(1

37
,5

41
) 

(1
37

,5
41

) 
F

in
an

ce
 

50
5,

84
5 

(5
05

,8
45

) 
(5

05
,8

45
) 

P
ol

ic
e 

2,
78

8,
67

1 
39

0,
43

4 
(2

,3
98

,2
37

) 
(2

,3
98

,2
37

) 
E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
pr

ep
ar

ed
ne

ss
 

11
0,

87
3 

91
,7

01
 

(1
9,

17
2)

 
(1

9,
17

2)
 

P
ar

ks
 a

nd
 R

ec
re

at
io

n 
87

2,
02

9 
26

9,
06

9 
(6

02
,9

60
) 

(6
02

,9
60

) 
In

te
re

st
 o

n 
lo

ng
-t

er
m

 d
eb

t 
1,

32
5,

29
8 

(1
,3

25
,2

98
) 

(1
,3

25
,2

98
) 

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n 
3,

41
2,

99
1 

(3
,4

12
,9

91
 ) 

(3
,4

12
,9

91
) 

T
ot

al
 g

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l 

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
 

12
,3

85
,7

79
 

1,
44

9,
95

9 
91

,7
01

 
30

3,
37

2 
(1

0,
54

0,
74

7)
 

(1
0,

54
0,

74
7)

 

B
us

in
es

s-
ty

pe
 a

ct
iv

it
ie

s 
W

at
er

 a
nd

 S
ew

er
 

6,
14

5,
48

7 
4,

84
6,

65
1 

(1
,2

98
,8

36
) 

(1
,2

98
,8

36
) 

T
ot

al
 p

ri
m

ar
y 

go
ve

rn
m

en
t 

18
,5

31
,2

66
 

6,
29

6,
61

0 
91

,7
01

 
30

3,
37

2 
(1

0,
54

0,
74

7)
 

(1
,2

98
,8

36
) 

(1
1,

83
9,

58
3)

 



G
en

er
al

 r
ev

en
ue

s 
T

ax
es

 
P

ro
pe

rt
y 

ta
x 

S
al

es
 t

ax
es

 
O

th
er

 
F

ra
nc

hi
se

 f
ee

s 
In

ve
st

m
en

t 
in

co
m

e 
L

os
s 

on
 s

al
e 

o
f a

ss
et

s 
R

ef
un

ds
 a

nd
 r

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

ts
 

v
. 

M
is

ce
ll

an
eo

us
 r

ev
en

ue
 

T
ra

ns
fe

rs
 

T
ot

al
 g

en
er

al
 r

ev
en

ue
s 

C
H

A
N

G
E

 I
N

 N
E

T
 A

S
S

E
T

S
 

N
E

T
 A

S
S

E
T

S
, 

be
gi

nn
in

g 
o

f y
ea

r 

R
es

ta
te

m
en

t o
f n

et
 a

ss
et

s 

N
E

T
 A

S
S

E
T

S
, 

be
gi

nn
in

g 
o

f y
ea

r,
 a

s 
re

st
at

ed
 

N
E

T
 A

S
S

E
T

S
, 

en
d 

o
f y

ea
r 

S
ee

 a
cc

om
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
s 

to
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

. 

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
R

A
Y

M
O

R
E

, 
M

IS
S

O
U

R
I 

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

 
F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 3

1
,2

0
0

9
 

E
xp

en
se

s 

C
ha

rg
es

 
fo

r 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

P
ro

gr
am

 R
ev

en
ue

s 

O
pe

ra
ti

ng
 

G
ra

nt
s 

an
d 

C
ap

it
al

 
G

ra
nt

s 
an

d 
C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 
C

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 

N
et

 (
E

xp
en

se
) 

R
ev

en
ue

 a
nd

 
C

ha
ng

es
 in

 N
et

 A
ss

et
s 

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l 
B

us
in

es
s-

T
yp

e 
A

ct
iv

it
ie

s 
A

ct
iv

it
ie

s 
T

ot
al

 

3,
35

8,
67

9 
4,

66
9,

53
5 

49
8,

87
6 

2,
25

9,
87

3 
32

3,
37

3 
(8

,0
15

) 
55

9,
16

5 
36

,3
65

 
84

7,
45

7 
12

,5
45

,3
08

 

2,
00

4,
56

1 

41
,4

84
,3

03
 

13
8,

12
5 

41
,6

22
,4

28
 

43
,6

26
,9

89
 

20
8,

48
1 

(8
47

,4
57

) 
(6

38
,9

76
) 

(1
,9

37
,8

12
) 

45
,8

15
,0

13
 

(3
00

,2
01

) 

45
,5

14
,8

12
 

43
,5

77
,0

00
 

3,
35

8,
67

9 
4,

66
9,

53
5 

49
8,

87
6 

2,
25

9,
87

3 
53

1,
85

4 
(8

,0
15

) 
55

9,
16

5 
36

,3
65

 

11
,9

06
,3

32
 

66
,7

49
 

87
,2

99
,3

16
 

(1
62

,0
76

) 

87
,1

37
,2

40
 

87
,2

03
,9

89
 



C
IT

Y
 O

F 
R

A
Y

M
O

R
E

, 
M

IS
S

O
U

R
I 

B
A

L
A

N
C

E
 S

H
E

E
T

 -
M

O
D

IF
IE

D
 A

C
C

R
U

A
L

 B
A

S
IS

 
G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 F

U
N

D
S

 
O

C
T

O
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
00

9 

P
ar

k 
an

d 
T

ra
ns

-
D

eb
t 

C
ap

it
al

 
S

to
rm

 W
at

er
 

N
on

m
aj

or
 

T
ot

al
 

G
en

er
al

 
R

ec
re

at
io

n 
po

rt
at

io
n 

S
er

vi
ce

 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

t 
S

al
es

 T
ax

 
G

ov
er

nm
en

ta
l 

G
ov

er
nm

en
ta

l 
F

un
d 

F
un

d 
F

un
d 

F
un

d 
F

un
d 

F
un

d 
F

un
ds

 
F

un
ds

 
A

S
S

E
T

S
 

A
SS

E
T

S 
C

as
h 

(c
la

im
 o

n 
ca

sh
) 

an
d 

ca
sh

 e
qu

iv
al

en
ts

 
2,

80
5,

23
5 

58
2,

23
8 

18
0,

95
7 

40
7,

74
3 

34
3,

57
0 

31
1,

58
4 

1,
56

1,
85

2 
6,

19
3,

17
9 

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 
50

7,
43

8 
98

,4
05

 
42

,8
88

 
17

6,
11

1 
60

,4
86

 
52

,6
91

 
54

,3
56

 
99

2,
37

5 
T

ax
es

 r
ec

ei
va

bl
e 

75
4,

69
5 

87
,7

57
 

14
4,

87
2 

4,
77

8 
14

4,
87

2 
57

,9
49

 
1,

19
4,

92
3 

In
te

re
st

 r
ec

ei
va

bl
e 

3,
17

7 
76

9 
65

0 
1,

18
7 

89
3 

36
 

1,
73

0 
8,

44
2 

O
th

er
 r

ec
ei

va
bl

es
 

44
,1

68
 

1,
04

1 
50

,3
74

 
95

,5
83

 
P

re
pa

id
 i

te
m

s 
73

,6
01

 
8,

01
3 

81
,6

14
 

In
ve

nt
or

y 
57

,0
17

 
57

,0
17

 
R

es
tr

ic
te

d 
ca

sh
 

24
,0

54
 

13
8,

39
0 

23
,5

01
 

47
9,

85
1 

66
5,

79
6 

R
es

tr
ic

te
d 

in
ve

st
m

en
ts

 
40

0,
00

0 
4,

87
4,

64
6 

6 
35

8,
10

1 
5,

68
6,

11
0 

T
O

T
A

L
 A

SS
E

T
S 

4,
26

9,
38

5 
1,

31
6,

61
3 

5,
26

7,
51

4 
1,

06
9,

67
6 

90
7,

92
2 

47
5,

61
7 

1,
66

8,
31

2 
14

,9
75

,0
39

 

0
\ 

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 F
U

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

 

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S
 

A
cc

ou
nt

s 
pa

ya
bl

e 
23

4,
70

8 
70

,5
23

 
45

6,
00

3 
3,

44
4 

80
4 

76
5,

48
2 

A
cc

ru
ed

 e
xp

en
se

s 
84

,8
60

 
7,

93
5 

92
,7

95
 

T
ot

al
 l

ia
bi

li
ti

es
 

31
9,

56
8 

78
,4

58
 

45
6,

00
3 

80
4 

85
8,

27
7 

-
-
-
-

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
 

R
es

er
ve

d 
fo

r: 
P

re
pa

id
 i

te
m

s 
73

,6
01

 
8,

01
3 

81
,6

14
 

D
eb

t s
er

vi
ce

 
1,

06
9,

67
6 

1,
06

9,
67

6 
C

ap
it

al
 p

ro
je

ct
s 

4,
86

7,
71

9 
90

7,
92

2 
53

,3
57

 
1,

64
3,

99
7 

7,
47

2,
99

5 
O

th
er

 p
ur

po
se

s 
24

,0
54

 
3,

58
6 

27
,6

40
 

U
nr

es
er

ve
d 

3,
85

2,
16

2 
1,

22
6,

55
6 

(5
6,

20
8)

 
41

8,
81

6 
5,

44
1,

32
6 

U
nr

es
er

ve
d,

 r
ep

or
te

d 
in

 n
on

m
aj

or
 

S
pe

ci
al

 r
ev

en
ue

 f
un

ds
 

11
 

23
,5

11
 

T
ot

al
 f

un
d 

ba
la

nc
es

 
3,

94
9,

81
7 

1,
23

8,
15

5 
4,

81
1,

51
1 

1,
06

9,
67

6 
90

7,
92

2 
73

 
1,

66
7,

50
8 

14
,1

16
,7

62
 

T
O

T
A

L
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S

 A
N

D
 F

U
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
 

4,
26

9,
38

5 
1,

31
6,

61
3 

5,
26

7,
51

4 
1,

06
9,

67
6 

90
7,

92
2 

1,
66

8,
31

2 
14

,9
75

,0
39

 

Se
e 

ac
co

m
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
s 

to
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

. 



CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS 

OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
OCTOBER 31, 2009 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
statement of net assets are different because: 

Fund balance - total governmental funds 

Capital assets used in governmental activities 
are not financial resources and, therefore, 
are not reported in the governmental funds. 

Governmental capital assets 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Bond interest expense was accrued for governmental 
activities. 

Governmental funds report the effect of issuance 
costs, premiums, and discounts when the debt 
is first issued, whereas these amounts are 
deferred and amortized in the government
wide statements. 

Bond discount 
Bond premiums 
Bond cost, net of amortization 

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in 
the current period and, therefore, are not 
reported in the funds. 

Notes payable 
Capital appreciation bonds 
General obligation bonds 
Special obligation bonds 
Certificates of participation 

Compensated absences are not due and payable 
in the current period and, therefore, are not 
reported in the funds. 

NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
17 

86,206,906 
(28,486,327) 

37,428 
(105,485) 
359,647 

(276,000) 
(435,563) 

(21,290,000) 
(3,820,000) 
(1,640,000) 

14,116,762 

57,720,579 

(672,294) 

291,590 

(27,461,563) 

(368,085) 

43,626,989 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
RECONCILIA TION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS 
OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement 
of activities are different because: 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (9,652,878) 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. 
However, in the statement of activities, the cost ofthose 
assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 
reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount 
by which depreciation exceeded capital outlay in the 
current period. 

Capital outlay 
Depreciation 

Governmental funds report proceeds from the sale of assets 
as a revenue. However, in the statement of activities, 
the excess of the cost less the accumulated depreciation 
on those assets sold are a reduction of the sale price to 
determine the gain or loss. This is the amount by which 
the cost exceeded depreciation on those assets. 

Asset dispositions 
Accumulated depreciation 

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds, loan, leases) 
provides current financial resources to governmental 
funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term 
debt consumes the current financial resources of 
governmental funds. Also, governmental funds report 
the effect of issuance costs, premiums, discounts, and 
similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these 
amounts are deferred and amortized in the statement 
of activities. In the statement of activities, interest is 
accrued on outstanding debt, whereas in the govern
mental funds, an interest expenditure is reported when 
due. The following is the detail ofthe net effect of 
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9,871,140 
(3,412,991) 

(360,730) 
310,120 

6,458,149 

(50,610) 



CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
RECONCILIA TION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS 
OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

these differences in the treatment of long-term debt 
and related items: 

Debt principal payments 
Proceeds from issuance of debt 
Bond issuance costs 
Decrease in accrued bond interest expense 
Amortization of premiums, discounts, and bond costs 

Some expenses in the statement of activities that do not 
require the use of current financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported as expenditures in govern
mental funds. 

Compensated absences 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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6,772,029 
(1,640,000) 

45,674 
124,996 
(21,328) 

5,281,371 

(31,471) 

2,004,561 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
ST A TEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
OCTOBER 31,2009 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Accounts receivable, net 
Interest receivable 
Inventory 
Prepaid expenses 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent Assets 
Restricted cash 
Restricted investments 
Bond issuance cost - net of amortization 
Capital assets 

Land 
Construction in progress 
Other capital assets, net of accumulated 

depreciation 

Total noncurrent assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses 
Accrued bond interest 
Meter deposits 
Current portion of long-term obligations 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent Liabilities 
Noncurrent portion of long-term obligations 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Enterprise 
Fund 

6,232,834 
1,161,965 

890,325 
7,624 

37,050 
22,692 

8,352,490 

106,687 
1,316,383 

62,744 

337,399 
163,630 

36,703,833 

38,690,676 

47,043,166 

453,072 
10,079 
50,458 

323,505 
474,231 

1,311,345 

2,154,821 

3,466,166 

37,204,862 

1,089,846 
5,282,292 

43,577,000 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

OPERA TING REVENUES 
Charges for service 
Penalties 
Miscellaneous 

Total operating revenues 

OPERA TING EXPENSES 
Personal services 
Contractual services 
Commodities 
Utilities/maintenance 
Depreciation 
Amortization 

Total operating expenses 

OPERA TING LOSS 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Investment income 
Bond interest and fees 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 

LOSS BEFORE TRANSFERS 

TRANSFERS 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Net transfers 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 

Restatement of net assets 

NET ASSETS, beginning of year, as restated 

NET ASSETS, end of year 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

23 

Enterprise 
Fund 

4,695,919 
143,703 

7,029 

4,846,651 

700,398 
1,461,753 
1,119,735 

93,395 
2,566,720 

12,968 

5,954,969 

(1,108,318) 

208,481 
(190,518) 

17,963 

(1,090,355) 

124,927 
(972,384) 

(847,457) 

(1,937,812) 

45,815,013 

(300,201) 

45,514,812 

43,577,000 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from customers 
Payments to suppliers 
Payments to employees 
Other receipts (claims) 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPIT AL FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES 
Transfers from other funds 
Transfers to other funds 

Net cash used in noncapital financing 
activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Purchases of capital assets 
Long-term debt payments 
Interest and fiscal fees paid on long-term debt 

Net cash used in capital and related financing 
activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest and dividends 
(Increase) decrease in investments 

Net cash provided by investing activities 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year 
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4,862,516 
(2,769,115) 

(694,114) 
7,029 

1,406,316 

124,927 
(972,384) 

(847,457) 

(563,647) 
(405,000) 
(200,570) 

(1,169,217) 

255,161 
6,299,978 

6,555,139 

5,944,781 

394,740 

6,339,521 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
ST A TEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

ALLOCA TION OF CASH 
Unrestricted 
Restricted 

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net Cash 
Provided by Operating Activities 

Operating loss 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to 
net cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Loss on disposal of assets 
(Increase) decrease in: 

Receivables 
Inventory 
Prepaid expenses 

Increase (decrease) in: 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses 
Compensated absences 
Meter deposits 

Total adjustments 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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6,232,834 
106,687 

6,339,521 

(1,108,318) 

2,579,688 
19,434 

28,811 
(37,050) 

(6,839) 

(69,777) 
810 

5,474 
(5,917) 

2,514,634 

1,406,316 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable 
Interest receivable 
Investments at fair value 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Due to others 
Due to escrow agents 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 

CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 
OCTOBER 31, 2009 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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TIF Escrow 
Fund Fund 

9,665 9,899 
7,577 

990 
826,170 882,020 

835,835 900,486 

835,835 
900,486 

835,835 900,486 

- 0 - - 0 -



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the City of Raymore, Missouri (the City), have been prepared in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to government 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board is the accepted standard-setting body 
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more sig
nificant of the City's accounting policies are described below. 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 

The City of Raymore, Missouri (the City) was incorporated in 1877 and covers an area of 
approximately twenty square miles in Cass County, Missouri. Raymore is a constitution
ally approved charter city operating under the mayor/city manager/council form of gov
ernment. The City Manager is the chief administrative officer of the City. The City 
provides services to its approximately 17,688 residents in many areas, including law en
forcement, water and sewer services, community enrichment and development and various 
social services. Fire protection services are provided by a fire district which is a separate 
governmental entity. Primary and secondary education services are provided by the Ray
more-Peculiar School District, also a separate governmental entity. 

In determining the financial reporting entity, the City complies with the provisions of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14, "The Financial Reporting 
Entity," and includes all component units of which the City appointed a voting majority 
of the units' board and the City is either able to impose its will on the unit or a financial 
benefit or burden relationship exists. 

The City has developed criteria to determine whether outside agencies with activities 
which benefit the citizens of the City, including joint agreements, should be included 
within its financial reporting entity. The criteria include, but are not limited to, whether 
the City exercises oversight responsibility, which includes financial interdependency, se
lection of governing authority, designation of management, ability to significantly influ
ence operations, and accountability for fiscal matters, scope of public service and special 
financing relationships. 

City management has determined that one entity, outside of the primary government, be 
considered a component unit and has blended the unit into the City's financial statements. 

Raymore Municipal Assistance Corporation 

The Raymore Municipal Assistance Corporation (MAC) was created to lessen the bur
den of the government of the City of Raymore, Missouri by financing, acquiring, leasing 
or subleasing property to the City. The City of Raymore, Missouri is the sole member 
of the MAC and the Board of Directors are appointed by the Raymore City Council. 

The financial activity of the MAC consists of leasehold revenue bonds issued, and a 
lease agreement with the City of Raymore, Missouri to fund repayment of the bonds. 
Although it is legally separate from the City, the MAC is reported as if it were part of 
the primary government (blended) because its sole purpose is to serve the primary gov
ernment exclusively. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

A. REPORTING ENTITY (Continued) 

The City is voluntarily acting in a fiduciary capacity to account for the transactions of TIF 
Bonds and Escrow Accounts. The Community Improvement Districts are to account for 
the collections and disbursements of incremental ad valorem taxes and corresponding 
bond payments related to projects under redevelopment contracts. The City is not finan
cially responsible for the debt of the Districts and is reported in the financial statements as 
an Agency Fund. The Escrow Accounts are to account for certain revenues received by 
the City that are not considered an asset of the City. Since the collections of money are 
not to be spent for City use, the Escrow Accounts are reported in the financial statements 
as an Agency Fund. 

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

Government-Wide Statements 

The statement of net assets and statement of activities report information on the City as a 
whole. They include all funds ofthe City except for fiduciary funds. The effects of inter
fund activity have been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which 
normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental receipts, are reported separately 
from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for 
support. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct disbursements of a 
given function or segment are offset by program receipts. Direct disbursements are those 
that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program receipts include 
1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, 
services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment, and 2) grants and contri
butions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular 
function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program reve
nues are reported instead as general receipts. The City does not allocate indirect costs. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The accounts of the City are organized on the basis offunds, each of which is considered to 
be a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for by a sepa
rate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues 
or receipts, and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. Government resources are allo
cated to, and accounted for, in individual funds based on the purpose for which they are to 
be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled. 

The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental 
or business-type activities categories. GASB Statement No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria 
for the determination of major funds, which should have a specific community focus. 

28 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued) 

The funds of the City are described below: 

Governmental Fund Types 

Governmental funds are those through which most governmental functions of the City 
are financed. The acquisition, use and balances of the City's expendable financial re
sources and the related liabilities (other than those in Proprietary Funds) are accounted 
for through Governmental Funds. The measurement focus is upon determination of 
changes in financial position. The following are the City's Governmental Fund Types: 

General Fund - The General Fund is the principal operating fund of the City and ac
counts for all financial transactions not accounted for in other funds. The general op
erating expenditures, fixed charges and capital improvement costs that are not paid 
through other funds are financed through revenues received by the General Fund. 

Special Revenue Funds - The Special Revenue Funds are used to account for reve
nues derived from specific taxes, governmental grants or other revenue sources 
which are restricted to finance particular functions or activities ofthe City. 

Major Special Revenue Funds 

Park and Recreation Fund - Accounts for revenues received and expenditures 
paid for recreational services provided by the Park and Recreation Board. 

Transportation Fund - Established to account for intergovernmental road tax for 
construction and maintenance of City roads. 

Storm Water Sales Tax - Established by vote of constituents to account for sales 
taxes received and expenditures for storm water control. 

Nonmajor Special Revenue Fund 

Development Projects Fund - Established to account for cash payments related 
to development districts which are expected to be repaid to the City by such dis
tricts. 

The Debt Service Fund accounts for the accumulation of resources used for the pay
ment of principal, interest and fiscal charges on long-term general obligation debt. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued) 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 

The Capital Projects Funds are used to account for financial resources segregated for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities other than those financed by 
Enterprise Funds. 

Nonmajor Capital Improvement Funds 

Public Works Facility - Established to construct and furnish new public works 
building. 

Municipal Complex Fund - Established to complete and upgrade City Hall and 
account for tax anticipation note regarding property near City Hall. 

Capital Improvement Fund - Established to be used to construct or purchase 
capital assets. 

Capital Projects Fund - Established to use excise tax to construct or purchase 
capital assets. 

V.E.R.P. Fund - Established to purchase capital assets with transfers from other 
funds. 

Proprietary Fund Type 

Proprietary funds are used to account for the City's ongoing organizations and activi
ties which are similar to those often found in the private sector. The measurement fo
cus is based upon determination of net income. 

The Water and Sanitary Sewer Fund accounts for operations that are financed and 
operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the 
governing body is that the costs (expenses including depreciation) of providing wa
ter and sewer services on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily 
through user charges on where the periodic determination of net income or loss is 
deemed appropriate. 
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CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

B. BASIS OF PRESENT A nON (Continued) 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Fiduciary Fund Types 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets by the City in a trustee capacity or as an 
agent for individuals, other governmental units and/or other funds. 

The Agency Funds are custodial in nature and do not present results of operations 
or have a measurement focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. These funds are used to account for assets that the 
City holds for others in an agency capacity. 

C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND BASIS OF PRESENT A
TION 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
management focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of 
the related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recog
nized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be 
available when they are collectible with the current period or soon enough thereafter to 
pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end ofthe current period. Expendi
tures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. 
However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated ab
sences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

Property tax, sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current 
period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as 
revenues of the current period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable 
and available only when cash is received by the City. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing 
and delivering goods in connection with the fund's principal ongoing operations. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND BASIS OF PRESENT A
TION (Continued) 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City's pol
icy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

The City applies all applicable pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (F ASB) in accounting and reporting for proprietary activities issued on or before 
November 30, 1989, unless the pronouncements conflict with applicable Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) guidance as prescribed by GASB Statement No. 20. 
No pronouncements of the F ASB issued after November 30, 1989 have been adopted. 

As a general rule the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the govern
ment-wide financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments in-lieu-of 
taxes and other charges between the government's water and sewer function and various 
other functions of the government. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct 
costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 

D. BUDGETS 

Budgets for the City are prepared and adopted on the modified cash basis of accounting for 
all governmental funds. The City Manager may make transfers of appropriations within a 
department. Transfers of appropriations between departments require the approval ofthe 
governing council. The City Council approved amendments to the budget during the year. 
The actual results of operations are presented in comparison to the budgets on the com
bined statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - budget and actual 
- all governmental fund types. All governmental funds have a legally adopted annual 
budget. Appropriations lapse at year end, but may be reappropriated in the following year. 

E. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The City's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, 
and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less. 

The City's investment policies are structured to conform to Missouri Statute 30.270. The 
City is authorized to invest in U.S. Treasury Obligations, U.S. Government Agency Secu
rities and instruments of Government Sponsored Corporations, Certificates of Deposit at 
Commercial Banks and S & L Associations, and Repurchase Agreements. Investments 
are reported at fair value. 

F. RESTRICTED CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Certain cash and investment accounts are restricted for construction projects, debt service, 
and compliance with bond covenants. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

G. PREPAIDS AND INVENTORIES 

Prepaid balances are for payments made by the City in the current year to provide services 
occurring in the subsequent fiscal year, and the reserve for prepaid items has been recog
nized to signify that a portion offund balance is not available for other subsequent expendi
tures. 

Inventories, consisting of materials and supplies, are valued at lower of cost or market. 
Cost is determined using first-in, first-out (FIFO) basis. 

H. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable is stated net of allowances. Receivables in the fund statements include 
receivables to be collected within 60 days after year end. 

I. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets are expensed when purchased for fund statement presentation in governmen
tal funds. Capital assets purchased in the Proprietary Fund for fund statement presentation 
and in all government-wide financial statements are reported as an asset and depreciated. 

As the City did not include fixed asset accounting prior to October 31,2003, a list of capital 
assets purchased prior to October 31, 2002, was prepared using various sources. Capital 
assets were valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual was unavailable. 
Capital assets since October 31, 2003, are recorded at cost except for donated capital assets 
which are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. 

Accumulated depreciation as of October 31, 2002, was established on capital assets pur
chased prior to October 31,2002. Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded 
as an expense in the statement of activities with accumulated depreciation reflected in the 
statement of net assets. Depreciation is provided over the assets' estimated useful I ives us
ing the straight-line method of depreciation. A capitalization threshold of $5,000 is used 
to report capital assets. The range of estimated useful lives by type of asset is as follows. 

Building and building improvements 
Land improvements 
Office equipment and furniture 
Computer equipment, hardware and software 
Machinery and equipment 
Vehicles 
Infrastructure 
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25 - 50 years 
10 - 20 years 
7 - 10 years 

3 - 5 years 
7 - 15 years 
5 - i 0 years 

30 - 40 years 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

J. LONG-TERM DEBT 

In the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements, outstanding debt is re
ported as liabilities. Bond issuance costs and bond discounts or premiums are capitalized 
and amortized over the terms of the respective bonds using a method that approximates 
the effective interest method. 

The governmental fund financial statements recognize the proceeds of debt and premiums 
as other financing sources of the current period. Issuance costs are reported as expendi
tures. 

K. COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

Under terms ofthe City's personal policy, city employees are granted vacation and sick 
leave in varying amounts based upon length of service. In the event of termination, an 
employee is paid for accumulated vacation up to a maximum accumulation of 320 hours 
and is paid for one out of every four days of sick leave and unused prior to date oftenni
nation. 

L. EQUITY CLASSIFICATION 

Government-Wide Statements 

Net assets are displayed in three components: 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt consists of capital assets including re
stricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding 
balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to 
the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. 

Restricted net assets consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use either by 
external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors or laws and regulations of 
other governments; or through constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted net assets do not meet the definition of "restricted." 

Fund Statements 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. If applicable, fund balance is 
further classified as reserved and unreserved, with unreserved further split between des
ignated and undesignated. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

M. USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with accounting principles gen
erally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the basic financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 

NOTE 2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

The City maintains a cash and investment pool which is available for use by most funds. Each 
fund type's portion of this pool is displayed on the combined balance sheet as pooled cash and 
investments. Interest earned is allocated to the funds on the basis of month end cash and in
vestment balances in those funds. Cash and investments are separately held by some of the 
City's funds. 

The funds of the City must be deposited and invested under the terms of a contract, contents 
of which are set out in the Depository Contract Law. The depository bank places approved 
pledged securities for safekeeping and trust with the City's agent bank in an amount sufficient 
to protect City funds on a day-to-day basis during the period of the contract. The pledge of 
approved securities is waived only to the extent of the depository bank's dollar amount of 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance. 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of a failure of a depository finan
cial institution, the City's deposits may not be returned or the City will not be able to recover 
collateral securities in the possession of any outside party. The City's policy required deposits 
to be 100 percent secured by collateral valued at market less the amount covered by the FDIC. 
As of October 31,2009, none of the City's bank balances with financial institutions was ex
posed to custodial credit risk. 

Authorized Investments - The City is authorized to invest in U.S. obligation, U.S. governmental 
agency securities and instrumentalities of government-sponsored corporations and time-open 
agreements. 

Interest Rate Risk - Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will ad
versely affect the fair value of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an invest
ment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. As a means 
of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from rising interest rates, the City's invest
ment policy requires operating funds to be invested to coincide with projected cash flow needs. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

As of October 31, 20.0.9, the City had the following investments. 

Maturity Yield 
Investment Type Date % 

FNMA Discount Note 12/28/0.9 0..43 
FHLMC Discount Note 0. 112711 0. 0..14 
FHCB Discount Note 0.7/20.111 l.24 
Certificate of Deposit 0.4112/10. 0..19 
Certificate of Deposit 0.2/22110. l.69 
Certificate of Deposit 0.5/2911 0. l.25 
Certificate of Deposit 0.6/26/10. l.2Q 
Investments held in trust Various Various 

Total investments 
Less: Investments allocated to Fiduciary Funds 

Total investments allocated to City Funds 

Investment 

Governmental Activities 
Business-Type Activities 

Credit Risk 

Unrestricted 

992,375 
l,l61,965 
2,154,340. 

Rating 

AAA 
AAA 
AAA 

Restricted 

5,686,110. 
1,316,383 
7 , QO~",±2,:l 

Fair 
Value 

1,994,167 
2,498,824 
1,0.0.1,20.6 
2,0.0.0.,0.0.0. 

446,463 
392,586 
647,670 

1 ,884,1 07 

10,865,0.23 
1L7Q8,190) 

9.156,833 

6,678,485 
£j78,348 
~ljn.833 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to 
the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally 
recognized statistical rating organization. All investments are securities of government
sponsored agencies. 

Concentration of Credit Risk - The City's investment policy is to apply the prudent-person rule: 
Investments will be made with judgment and care, under the circumstances then prevailing, 
which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management oftheir own 
affairs, not for speculation but for investment, considering probable safety of their capital as 
well as the probable income to be derived. 

Bond escrow accounts are held and invested by escrow trust agencies which are required to 
invest as stated in agreement in accordance with state law. 

36 



CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital asset activity for the year ended October 31,2009 was as follows: 

Restated 
Balances at Balance 
October 31, Retire- December 31, 

2008 Additions ments 2009 
Governmental Activities 

Capital assets, not being depreciated 
Land 1,423,566 1,606,914 3,030,480 
Construction-in-progress 1,951,692 4,258,972 (1,941,226 ) 4,269,438 

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 3,375,258 5,865,886 (1,941,226) -L299,918 

Capital assets, being depreciated 
Intangible property 65,898 89,989 155,887 
Buildings and improvements 11,301,080 1,285,559 12,586,639 
Office equipment and furniture 55,165 (7,395) 47,770 
Computer equipment and 

software 181,684 20,872 202,556 
Machinery and equipment 938,659 207,317 (114,010) 1,031,966 
Vehicles 1,192,134 238,096 (239,325) 1,190,905 
Infrastructure 59,362,142 4,329,123 63,691,265 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 73,096,762 6,170,956 (360,730) 78,906,988 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Intangible property 7,767 12,487 20,254 
Buildings and improvements 1,575,875 340,743 1,916,618 
Office equipment and furniture 39,182 3,218 (6,163) 36,237 
Computer equipment and 

software 120,318 23,441 143,759 
Machinery and equipment 488,229 105,513 (77,752) 515,990 
Vehicles 755,929 135,327 (226,205) 665,051 
Infrastructure 22,396,156 2,792,262 25,188,418 

Total accumulated 
depreciation 25,383,456 3,412,991 (310,120) 28,486,327 

Total capital assets, 
being depreciated, 
net 47,713,306 2,757,965 (50,610) 50,420,661 

Governmental activities 
capital assets, net 51,088,564 8,623,851 (1,991,836) 57,720,579 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 3. CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 
Restated 

Balances at Balance 
October 31, Retire- December 31, 

2008 Additions ments 2009 
Business-Type Activities 

Capital assets, not being depreciated 
Land 337,399 337,399 
Construction-in-progress 558,811 106,840 (502,021) 163,630 

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 896.210 106,840 (502,021 ) 501,029 

Capital assets, being depreciated 
Buildings and improvements 353,741 353,741 
Vehicle and equipment 530,068 30,824 (75,623 ) 485,269 
Intangible property 772,590 772,590 
Infrastructure 69,825,041 627,683 70,452,724 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 71,481,440 658,507 (75,623 ) 72,064,324 

Less accumulated depreciation 
Intangible property 92,604 38,629 131,233 
Building and improvements 47,406 8,754 56,160 
Vehicle and equipment 362,169 28,516 (56,189) 334,496 
Infrastructure 32,347,781 2,490,821 34,838,602 

Total accumulated 
depreciation 32,849,960 2,566,720 (56,189) 35,360,491 

Total capital assets, 
being depreciated, 
net 38,631,480 (1,908,213) (19,434) 36,703,833 

Business-type activities -
Capital assets, net 39,527,690 (1.801.373) (52J_,,~2~) ~L204,862 

38 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT 

Governmental Activities 

Changes in the debt for the year ended October 31, 2009, consisted of the following: 

Balance Balance 
November 1, October 31, 

2008 Additions Retirements 2009 

General Obligation 
Bonds 25,595,000 (4,305,000) 21,290,000 

Leasehold Revenue 
Bonds 2,020,000 (2,020,000) -° -

Special Obligation 
Refunding Bonds 3,995,000 (175,000) 3,820,000 

Capital Appreciation 
Bonds 512,565 (77,002) 435,563 

Notes payable 471,027 (195,027) 276,000 
Certificates of Partici-

pation 1,640,000 1,640,000 
Compensated absences 336,614 368,085 (336,614) 368,085 
Bond premium 117,758 (12,273) 105,485 
Bond discount (39,629) 2,201 (37,428) 

Total governmental 
long-term liabilities 33,008,335 2,008,085 (7,118,715) 21,897,2Q1 

General Obligation Bonds 

$4,625,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2004, dated December 2004; due in 
annual installments varying from year to year 
until March 1, 2016; interest at 3.5% to 4%. 

$14,400,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 
2007, dated August 6,2007; due in annual 
installments varying from year to year until 
maturity in March 2027; interest at 4.25% 
to 6.5%. 

$2,515,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 
2008 (Refunding 1999), dated March 25, 2008, 
due in annual installments varying from year to 
year until maturity in March 2019, interest at 
3.3 % to 4%. 

Total general obligation bonds 

39 

Due in 
One 
Year 

695,000 

- 0 -

175,000 

69,842 
18,000 

185,000 
368,085 

12,273 
(2,201 ) 

Ij20,999 

4,625,000 

14,400,000 

2,265,000 

21290,000 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Governmental Activities (Continued) 

General Obligation Bonds (Continued) 

Aggregate annual principal and interest payments applicable to the general obligation 
bonds are: 

Year Ending 
October 31, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

2015 - 2019 
2020 - 2024 
2025 - 2027 

Certificates of Participation 

$1,640,000 Certificates of Participation; due in 
annual installments varying from year to 
year until maturity on April 1,2017; 
interest from 1.85% to 3.70%. 

Principal 

695,000 
780,000 

1,120,000 
1,250,000 
1,365,000 
3,365,000 
6,255,000 
6,460,000 

21.290,000 

Interest 

888,896 
863,223 
828,328 
782,248 
732,916 

3,200,958 
2,242,471 

460,576 

2.222~J§ 

Aggregate annual principal and interest payments applicable to the leasehold revenue 
bonds are: 

Year Ending 
October 31, Principal Interest 

2010 185,000 46,319 
2011 190,000 42,470 
2012 195,000 37,846 
2013 200,000 32,510 
2014 205,000 26,483 

2015 - 2019 665,000 36,373 
1 ,640,000 ~2kmn 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Governmental Activities (Continued) 

Special Obligation Refunding Bonds 

$4,345,000 Special Obligation Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2006, dated December 1, 2006; due in 
annual installments varying from year to year 
until maturity in March 2023; interest at 4.1 % 
to 4.5%. 

Aggregate annual principal and interest payments applicable to the special obligation re
funding bonds are: 

Year Ending 
October 31, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

2015 - 2019 
2020 - 2023 

Capital Appreciation Bonds 

$295,085 Capital Appreciation Bonds, Series 1997, 
dated July 7,1997; due in annual installments 
varying from year to year until maturity in March 
2011; interest at 5. I % to 5.35%. 

$302,373 Capital Appreciation Bonds, Series 2000, 
dated September 1, 2000; due in annual installments 
varying from year to year until maturity in March 
2015; interest at 5.75%. 

Total capital appreciation bonds 

41 

Principal 

175,000 
200,000 
200,000 
210,000 
215,000 

1,240,000 
1,580,000 
3,820,QQQ 

Interest 

161,819 
153,850 
145,500 
137,069 
128,276 
491,441 
168,671 

l,_~~~~ 

133,190 

302,373 



CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Governmental Activities (Continued) 

Capital Appreciation Bonds (Continued) 

Aggregate annual principal and interest payments applicable to the capital appreciation 
bonds are: 

Year Ending 
October 31, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

2015 - 2019 

Notes Payable 

Note payable, Department of Natural Resources, 
dated December 1, 2002, with final payment 
due January 1,2023; interest at 1.6%. Note 
secured by tax revenues. 

Principal 

69,842 
63,348 

- 0 -
- 0 -
- 0 -

302,373 
135.5!il 

Interest 

170,158 
176,652 

- 0-
- 0-
- 0-

382,627 
129.437 

276,000 

Aggregate annual principal and interest payments applicable to notes payable are: 

Year Ending 
October 31, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

2015 - 2019 
2020 - 2023 

Compensated Absences 

Principal 

18,000 
18,000 
18,000 
19,000 
19,000 
98,000 
86,000 

276,000 

Interest 

4,272 
3,984 
3,696 
3,400 
3,096 

10,848 
2,800 

32,"096 

Compensated absences are liquidated by the governmental fund responsible for generating 
the liability. The liability is allocated to each fund as follows: 

General 
Park 

42 

335,503 
32,582 

368,085 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Business-Type Activities 

Changes in the debt for the year ended October 31, 2009, consisted ofthe following: 

Balance 
November 1, Addi-

2008 tions 
Water Pollution Control 

Revenue Bonds 1,630,000 
Combined Revenue and 

Refunding Bonds 110,000 
Water Revenue Bonds 1,240,000 
Compensated absences 37,864 43,338 
Bond Premium 11 ,607 

Total governmental 
long-term liabilities 3JL~,171 43.338 

Revenue Bonds 

$4,350,000 June 1, 1992, Water Pollution 
Control Revenue Bonds (State Revolving 
Fund Program - Multiple Participant Series) 
Series 1 992A, due in annual installments 
varying from year to year until maturity on 
July 1,2013; interest at 4.5% to 6.55%. 

$930,000 April 1, 1998 Combined Waterworks 
and Sewerage System Refunding Revenue 
Bonds; due in annual installments varying 
from year to year unti I maturity on June 1, 
2011; interest at 4.5% to 5%. 

$1,800,000 December 1, 1999 Water Pollution 
Control and Drinking Water Revenue Bonds 
(State Revolving Fund Program - Multiple 
Participant Series) Series 1 999B; due in 
annual installments varying from year to year 
until maturity on July 1,2019; interest at 
4.125% to 5.75%. 

Total revenue bonds 

43 

Balance Due in 
Retire- October 31, One 
ments 2009 Year 

(285,000) 1,345,000 305,000 

(35,000) 75,000 35,000 
(85,000) 1,155,000 90,000 
(37,864 ) 43,338 43,338 

(893) 10,714 ~ 

( 443~,l~1) 2,629,052 ~1~~~.l1 

1,345,000 

75,000 

1,155,000 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

NOTE 5. 

Business-Type Activities (Continued) 

Aggregate annual principal and interest payments applicable to the revenue bonds are: 

Year Ending 
October 31, Principal Interest 

2010 430,000 154,684 
201 ] 460,000 128,456 
2012 445,000 100,419 
2013 475,000 72,621 
2014 110,000 42,821 

2015 - 2019 655,000 115,514 
~~~lj"OOO 614,515 

PROPERTY TAXES 

The City's property tax is levied each November on the assessed value as of the prior January 
1 for all property located in the City. Assessed valuations are established by the Cass County 
Assessor. The county collects the property tax and remits it to the City on a monthly basis. 

The assess value for property located in the City as of January 1,2008, on which the fiscal 
year 2009 levy was based is as follows: 

Real estate 
Personal property 

213,155,457 
35,867,073 

249,022,53Q 

The City is permitted by Missouri State Statutes to levy taxes up to $1.00 per $100 of assessed 
valuation for general governmental services other than payment of principal and interest on 
long-term debt, up to $.20 for recreation, and in unlimited amounts for the payment of principal 
and interest on long-term debt. The City's property tax levies for the year ended October 31, 
2009, per $100 assessed valuation, were as follows: 

General operating 
Parks and Recreation 
Debt service 

0.4647 
0.1251 
0.7170 
1.30@ 

Property taxes may attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1. Taxes are lev
ied no later that November 1 and are due and payable at that time. All unpaid taxes levied by 
November 1 become delinquent January 1 of the following year. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 6. INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS 

Transfers In 
Parks 
and Transpor- Nonmajor 

General Recreation tation Funds Enterprise Total 
Transfers Out: 

General Fund 40,000 218,792 311,007 569,799 
Parks and Recreation 30,132 30,132 
Transportation 350,000 150,000 500,000 
Debt Service 124,927 124,927 
Capital Projects 61,319 61,319 
Nonmajor Funds 183,091 183,091 
Enterprise 916,451 55,933 972,384 

Total 1,442,211 101Jj9 21ili192 547,072 124,927 ~41,652 

Transfers are used to move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect 
them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them and to use unrestricted reve
nues collected in the General Fund to finance various programs accounted for in other funds 
in accordance with budgetary authorizations. 

NOTE 7. PENSION PLAN 

Plan Description 

The City of Raymore, Missouri participates in the Missouri Local Government Employees Re
tirement System (LAGERS), an agent multiple-employer public employee retirement system 
that acts as a common investment and administrative agent for local government entities in 
Missouri. LAGERS is a defined benefit pension plan which provides retirement, disability and 
death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. LAGERS was created and is governed by 
statute, Section RSMo 70.600-70.755. As such, it is the system's responsibility to administer 
the law in accordance with the expressed intent of the General Assembly. The plan is qualified 
under the Internal Revenue Code Section 401 a and it is tax exempt. 

The Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System issues a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. 
That report may be obtained by writing to LAGERS, P.O. Box 1665, Jefferson City, Missouri 
65102 or by calling 1-800-447-4334. 

Funding Status 

The City of Raymore, Missouri's full-time employees do not contribute to the pension plan. 
The political subdivision is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. The current 
rate is 9.8% (general), 10.9% (police) of annual covered payroll. The contribution require
ments of plan members are determined by the governing body ofthe political subdivision. The 
contribution provisions of the political subdivision are established by state statute. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 7. PENSION PLAN (Continued) 

Funding Status (Continued) 

For 2009, the political subdivision's annual pension cost of $481 ,425 was equal to the required 
and actual contributions. The required contribution was determined as part of the February 29, 
2008 annual actuarial valuation using the entry age actuarial cost method. The actuarial as
sumptions as of February 28, 2009, included (a) a rate of return on the investment of present 
and future assets of7.5% per year, compounded annually, (b) projected salary increases of 
4.0% per year, compounded annually, attributable to inflation, ( c) additional projected salary 
increases ranging from 0.0% to 6.0% per year depending on age and division, attributable to 
seniority/merit, (d) pre-retirement mortality based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Table set 
back 0 years for men and 0 years for women and (e) post-retirement mortality based on the 
1971 Group Annuity Mortality table projected to 2000 set back one year for men and seven 
years for women. The actuarial value of assets was determined using techniques that smooth 
the effects of short-term volatility in the market value of investments over a five-year period. 
The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level percentage of projected 
payroll on a closed basis. The amortization period at February 28, 2009 was 21 years. 

Trend Information 

Fiscal Annual Percentage Net 
Year Pension of APC Pension 

Ending Cost (APC) Contributed Obligation 

6/30/07 442,609 100 - 0 -
6/30/08 449,073 100 - 0-
6/30/09 481,425 100 - 0-

Schedule of Funding Progress 
(b) (b-a) [(b-a)/c] 

(a) Entry Age Unfunded (c) UAL as a 
Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Accrued (alb) Annual Percentage of 
Valuation Value Accrued Liability Funded Covered Covered 

pate of Assets Liability (UAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

2/28/07 4,780,239 5,381,756 601,517 89% 4,066,660 15% 
2/28/08 5,800,529 6,117,241 316,712 95% 4,257,093 7% 
2/28/09 4,875,131 6,612,558 1,737,427 74% 4,611,361 38% 

Note: The above assets and actuarial accrued liability do not include the assets and present 
value of benefits associated with the Benefit Reserve Fund and the Casualty Reserve 
Fund. The actuarial assumptions were changes in conjunction with the February 28, 
2006 annual actuarial valuations. For a complete description of the actuarial assump
tions used in the annual variations, please contact the LAGERS office in Jefferson 
City. 
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CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 8. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 

The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Inter
nal Revenue Code Section 457. The plan, available to all City employees, permits them to 
defer a portion of their salary until future years. Participation in the plan is optional. The de
ferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death or un
foreseeable emergency. 

All amounts of compensation deferred under the plan, all property and rights purchased with 
those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts, property or rights are solely the 
property and rights of the participants. Investments are managed by the plan's trustee under 
several investment options. The choice of the investment option(s) is made by the participants. 

NOTE 9. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The City is a member of the Mid-America Regional Council Insurance Trust (MARCIT), a 
not-for-profit corporation consisting of local governments and political subdivisions. MAR
CIT was formed as a public entity risk retention pool operating as a common risk manage
ment and insurance program to cover health and dental, workers' compensation and property 
and casualty claims for its members. MARCIT has been established as assessable pools and 
accounting records are maintained for each line of coverage on a policy-year basis. The City 
pays annual premiums to MARCIT for all coverage types. 

The agreement with MARCIT provides that MARCIT will be self-sustaining through member 
premiums. MARCIT has the authority to assess members for any deficiencies of revenues un
der expenses for any single plan year. Likewise, MARCIT has the authority to declare refunds 
to members for the excess of revenues over expenses relating to any single plan year. MAR
CIT has not had deficiencies in any ofthe past three fiscal years. The City has not incurred 
any claims which have exceeded its coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

NOTE 10. LITIGATION 

As of October 31, 2009, the City had unsettled claims. These claims are at various stages and 
at this time, outcomes cannot be predicted. The City is vigorously defending each claim. 
There has been no provision for possible loss included in these financial statements. 

NOTE 11. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 

When new housing divisions are developed, the developer pays for the cost of streets, side
walks and storm drains, sewer and water lines. Upon completion of the division, the devel
oper gives this infrastructure to the City to maintain in future years. The City Engineering 
Department estimates the cost ofthis contribution and Finance Department reviews the esti
mation and records the infrastructure, which is depreciated over a period of time. 

47 



CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 12. RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES 

Net capital assets 
Accounts receivable 

Total restatement of net assets 

Net Capital Assets 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities 

224,476 
(86,351) 
138.125 

(300,201 ) 

(300,201 ) 

The beginning balance of net capital assets has been restated to reflect the addition of certain 
assets that were not included with the City's prior audit for governmental activities and for the 
removal of certain assets that were capitalized rather than expensed as an operating expense 
in the prior year. 

Accounts Receivable 

The beginning balance of accounts receivable was restated to reduce certain revenue accounts 
in the General and Transportation Funds as of October 31,2008. 

NOTE 13. COMMITMENTS 

As of October 31, 2009, the City had outstanding commitments totaling $1,914,860 for various 
contracts. 

NOTE 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 7, 2010, the date of which the fi
nancial statements were available for issue. 

On December 1,2009, the City paid $1,282,222 from the Capital Projects Fund to the Hubach 
Hill Road and North Cass Parkway Transportation Development District in accordance with the 
provisions of the Cooperative Agreement between the City and the Distric. 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
GENERAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

General Fund 

Variance 
Original Final Positive 
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) 

REVENUES 
Taxes 

Property taxes 1,163,697 1,163,697 1,140,421 (23,276) 
Sales taxes 2,005,646 2,005,646 1,998,968 (6,678) 
Franchise fees 1,509,820 1,509,820 2,259,873 750,053 
Other taxes 355,290 355,290 373,867 18,577 

Charges for services 201,600 201,600 245,282 43,682 
Fines and forfeitures 311,465 311,465 390,434 78,969 
Licenses, fees and permits 653,550 653,550 524,372 (129,178) 
Intergovernmental 36,000 36,000 91,701 55,701 
Interest 85,670 85,670 40,032 (45,638) 
Refunds and reimbursements 7,000 7,000 110,270 103,270 
Miscellaneous 47,400 47,400 29,961 (17,439) 

Total revenues 6,377,138 6,377,138 7,205,181 828,043 

EXPENDITURES 
General Government 

Administrative 
Personnel services 518,780 518,780 465,432 53,348 
Commodities 27,455 27,455 24,039 3,416 
Maintenance and utilities 2,110 2,110 711 1,399 
Contractual services 349,677 349,677 190,671 159,006 

Total administrative 898,022 898,022 680,853 21 169 

Information Technology 
Personnel services 123,711 123,711 125,067 (1,356) 
Commodities 37,690 38,476 35,436 3,040 
Utilities 1,620 1,620 1,431 189 
Contractual services 91,371 92,221 64,679 27,542 

Total information technology 254,392 256,028 226,613 29,415 

Economic Development 
Personnel services 156,508 156,508 154,075 2,433 
Commodities 2,800 2,800 2,051 749 
Contractual services 63,446 63,446 40,522 22,924 

Total economic development 222,754 222,754 196,648 26,106 
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CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
GENERAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

General Fund 

Variance 
Original Final Positive 
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) 

EXPENDITURES (Continued) 
General Government (Continued) 

Community Development 
Personnel services 515,788 515,788 517,965 (2,177) 
Commodities 18,402 18,402 10,635 7,767 
Maintenance and utilities 600 600 789 (189) 
Contractual services 60,652 59,802 43,948 15,854 

Total community development 595,442 594,592 573,337 21,255 

Engineering 
Personnel services 365,905 365,905 352,211 13,694 
Commodities 18,292 18,292 8,799 9,493 
Maintenance and utilities 6,000 6,000 1,758 4,242 
Contractual services 21,000 21,000 8,681 12,319 

Total engineering 411,197 411,197 371,449 39,748 

Streets 
Personnel services 303,091 303,091 267,663 35,428 
Commodities 119,081 119,081 20,085 98,996 
Maintenance and utilities 80,250 80,250 75,664 4,586 
Contractual services 349,720 349,720 327,702 22,018 
Capital outlay 7,500 7,500 4,075 3,425 

Total streets 859,642 859,642 695,189 164,453 

Building and Grounds 
Personnel services 102,462 102,462 103,010 (548) 
Commodities 1,195 1,195 408 787 
Maintenance and utilities 152,930 167,930 169,004 (1,074) 
Contractual services 39,635 39,635 38,594 1,041 

Total building and grounds 296,222 311,222 311,016 206 

Stormwater 
Personnel services 148,775 148,775 154,095 (5,320) 
Commodities 2,537 2,537 1,493 1,044 
Maintenance and utilities 9,800 9,800 5,872 3,928 
Contractual services 26,640 26,640 167 ~_4,473 

Total stormwater 187,752 187,752 183,627 125 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMA nON 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
GENERAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

General Fund 

Variance 
Original Final Positive 
Budget Budget Actual (Negative) 

EXPENDITURES (Continued) 

General Government (Continued) 

Court 
Personnel services 110,114 110,114 113,822 (3,708) 
Commodities 2,353 2,353 1,746 607 
Contractual services 27,239 27,239 21 5,266 

Total court 139,706 139,706 137,541 2,165 

Finance 
Personnel services 392,612 392,612 391,865 747 
Commodities 12,795 13,095 11,808 1,287 
Maintenance and utilities 4,200 4,200 4,743 (543) 
Contractual services 109,415 108,329 97,429 10,900 

Total finance ~,022 518,236 505,845 12,391 

Police 
Personnel services 2,539,728 2,539,728 2,504,122 35,606 
Commodities 264,947 264,947 170,934 94,013 
Maintenance and utilities 24,600 24,600 29,391 (4,791) 
Contractual services I 1 122 112,122 84,224 27,898 

Total police 2,941,397 2,941,397 2,788,671 152,726 

Emergency preparedness 
Personnel services 79,676 79,676 78,768 908 
Commodities 28,025 28,025 20,465 7,560 
Maintenance and utilities 10,844 10,844 6,000 4,844 
Contractual services 5,525 5,640 II 

Total emergency preparedness 124,070 124,070 110,873 13,197 

Nondepartmental 
Capital outlay 202,662 (202,662) 
Debt service - principal 72,956 72,956 178,027 (105,071) 
Debt service - interest 1,600 (1,600) 

Total nondepartmental 72,956 72,956 382,289 (309,333) 

Total expenditures 7,522,574 7,537,574 7,163,951 373,623 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
GENERAL FUND 

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

General Fund 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Proceeds from the sale of assets 
Transfer in 
Transfers out 

Total other financing sources (uses) 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 

Restatement of fund balance 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year, restated 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

Original 
Budget 

(l,145,436) 

1,382,281 
(626,007) 

756,274 

52 

Final 
Budget Actual 

(1,160,436) 41,230 

694 
1,382,281 1,449,542 
(569,799) (569,799) 

812,482 880,437 

(347,954) 921,667 

3,053,282 

~,132) 

3,028,150 

3,949,817 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

1,201,666 

694 
67,261 

1,269,621 
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CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
MAJOR DEBT SERVICE FUND 

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2009 

Debt Service Fund 

REVENUES 
Taxes 

Property 
Fines and forfeitures 
Interest 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Principal 
Interest and fiscal fees 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers out 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

54 

Original 
Budget 

1,765,402 
8,827 

20,270 
1,794,499 

1,909,052 
76,362 

1,985,414 

(190,915) 

(129,955) 

(320,870) 

Final 
Budget 

1,765,402 
8,827 

20,270 
1,794,499 

1,909,052 
76,362 

1,985,414 

(190,915) 

(129,955) 

(320,870) 

Actual 

1,758,491 
17,939 
89,627 

1,866,057 

4,382,002 
1,175,842 
5,557,844 

(3,691,787) 

(124,927) 

(3,816,714) 

4,886,390 

1,069,676 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

(6,911 ) 
9,112 

69,357 
71,558 

(2,472,950) 
(1,099,480) 
(3,572,430) 

(3,500,872) 

5,028 

16 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
MAJOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31,2009 

Capital Improvement Fund 

REVENUES 
Taxes 

Sales 
Charges for services 
Intergovernmental 
Refunds and reimbursements 
Interest 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Capital outlay 
Debt service 

Principal 
Interest and fiscal fees 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers out 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 

55 

Original 
Budget 

909,150 

4,848 
913,998 

575,000 

344,756 
3,200 

922,956 

(8,958) 

(61,319) 

(70,277) 

Final 
Budget 

909,150 

378,061 

4,848 
1,292,059 

953,061 

344,756 
3,200 

1,301,017 

(8,958) 

(61,319) 

Actual 

890,228 
2,863 

310,139 
8,142 

1,211,372 

309,082 

175,000 
169,726 
653,808 

557,564 

(61,319) 

496,245 

411 

907,922 

Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

(18,922) 
2,863 

(378,061) 
310,139 

3,294 
(80,687) 

643,979 

]69,756 
{}66,526) 
647,209 

566,522 

566,522 



CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

The reported budgetary data represents the final approved budget after amendments, as adopted by the 
City Council. The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the basic 
financial statements. 

Prior to October 1, the budget officer submits to the City Counci I a proposed operating budget for the 
fiscal year commencing the following November 1. The operating budget includes proposed expendi
tures and the means of financing them. 

A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. Prior to this hearing, the budget docu
ment is made available for public inspection. 

Prior to November 1, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance. 

Any transfer of budgeted amounts between object levels within any fund or any revisions that alter the 
total expenditures of any fund must be approved by the City Council. Overspending of budgeted ob
ject levels within a department must be approved by the Finance Director and/or City Manager. 

Budgets are prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting which corresponds to the fund state
ments. 

Actual expenditures may not legally exceed the budgeted expenditures in any budgeted fund. For the 
fiscal year ended October 31, 2009, expenditures in the Parks and Recreation and Transportation 
Funds exceeded budgeted expenditures as the City spent funds on capital outlay for projects approved 
in fiscal year 2007. The City also exceed budgeted expenditures in the Storm Water Sales Tax and 
Debt service funds as the City refunded debt which was approved in previous ordinances. 

56 
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CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
NONMAJORGOVERNMENTALFUNDS 

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET - MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS 
OCTOBER 31,2009 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund Caeital Improvement Funds Total 
Development Public Capital Municipal Total Capital Nonmajor 

Projects Works Projects Complex V.E.R.P. Improvement Governmental 
Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds 

ASSETS 

ASSETS 
Cash (claim on cash) and cash equivalents (26,073) 86,482 1,232,369 22,536 246,538 1,587,925 1,561,852 
Investments 14 13,040 3,027 38,275 54,342 54,356 
Receivables, net 50,374 50,374 
Interest receivable 88 1,368 20 254 1,730 __ 1,730 

VI 
--..J 

TOTAL ASSETS 24,315 99,610 1,233,737 25,583 285,067 1,643,997 1,668,312 

LIABILITIES 
AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 804 804 

FUND BALANCES 
Reserved for: 

Capital projects 99,610 1,233,737 25,583 285,067 1,643,997 1,643,997 
Umeserved 23,511 23,511 

Total fund balances 23,511 99,610 1,233,737 25,583 285,067 1,643,997 1,667,508 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 
BALANCES 24,315 99,610 1,233,737 25,583 285,067 1,643,997 1,668,312 



CITY OF RA YMORE, MISSOURI 
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 
FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS 

YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31,2009 

Special Revenue 
Fund Ca12ital Im12rovement Funds Total 

Development Public Capital Municipal Nonmajor 
Projects Works Projects Complex V.E.R.P. Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Total Funds 

REVENUES 
Taxes 

Other 125,009 125,009 125,009 
Investment income 2 1,144 12,797 350 5,749 20,040 20,042 
Refunds and reimbursements 10,346 68,287 68,287 

Total revenues 10,348 1,144 206,093 350 5,749 213,336 223,684 

VI 
EXPENDITURES 00 

Capital outlay 30,376 357,337 387,713 387,713 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES 10,348 1,144 206,093 (30,026) (351,588) (174,377) (164,029) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Proceeds from the sale of assets 41,900 41,900 41,900 
Transfers in 150,000 397,072 547,072 

Total other financing sources (uses) 150,000 438,972 588,97~ ~972 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER 
FINANCING SOURCES OVER CONDER) 
EXPENDITURES AND OTHER 
FINANCING USES 10,348 1,144 356,093 (30,026) 87,384 414,595 424,943 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 13,163 98,466 877,644 55,609 197,683 1,229,402 1,242,565 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 23,511 99,610 1,233,737 25,583 285,067 1,643,997 1,667,508 


